

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**SHELDON VAUGHN SILAS,
REGINALD WHITLEY, JR., LAMAR
MICHAELS, AND LINDA CHANEY,**

Defendants and Appellants.

Case No. A150512

Contra Costa County Superior Court, Case No. 51407097
The Honorable Clare Maier, Judge

ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 183595
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3812
Fax: (415) 703-1234
E-mail: Jeff.Laurence@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	4
A. Points of Agreement and Recent Developments	5
B. The Prosecutor Did Not Dismiss JN275 Because She Supported BLM nor Did the Judge Question JN275’s Fitness To Serve as a Juror Based on Support for BLM.....	6
1. The Challenge to JN275.....	7
2. The Court’s Ruling.....	9
C. The Trial Court Did Not Assert that a Juror Who Supports BLM Is Unfit To Serve.....	11
D. No <i>Batson</i> Violation.....	15
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> (2019) __ U.S. __, 139 S.Ct. 2228	16
<i>People v. Barber</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 378	12
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313.....	15
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 525.....	5
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363.....	15, 16
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assembly Bill No. 3070.....	6
https://newsroom.courts.ca.gov/news/california-supreme-court-names-jury-selection-work-group	6
https://newsroom.courts.ca.gov/news/supreme-court-announces-jury-selection-work-group	5, 6
https://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-oakland-police-20160707-snap-htmlstory.html	10
https://www.sfgate.com/crime/article/Protest-against-police-shootings-planned-Thursday-8346623.php	10
https://www.twincities.com/2016/07/09/amid-racial-strife-hundreds-seek-answers-in-protests-church-service/	10
